

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

LAURA DZIADEK,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

THE CHARTER OAK FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY, d/b/a Travelers,
Defendant/Appellant.

On appeal from the United States District Court for the District of South Dakota,
No. 4:11-CV-04134-RAL

**MOTION OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA, THE AMERICAN TORT REFORM
ASSOCIATION, AND THE AMERICAN INSURANCE ASSOCIATION
FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT/APPELLANT**

The Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America (“the Chamber”), the American Tort Reform Association (“ATRA”), and the American Insurance Association (“AIA”) respectfully move for leave to file an *amicus curiae* brief in support of defendant/appellant The Charter Oak Fire Insurance Company.

The Chamber is the world’s largest business federation. It represents 300,000 direct members and indirectly represents the interests of more than three

million companies and professional organizations of every size, in every industry sector, and from every region of the country.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Above-Market Prejudgment Interest Should Not Be Included In The Denominator When Calculating The Ratio Of Punitive To Compensatory Damages.	5
A. Above-market prejudgment interest overstates the actual harm suffered by the plaintiff and already serves a punitive function.	6
B. If the Court concludes that some amount of prejudgment interest should be included in the denominator of the ratio, it should use a market rate for determining that amount and add the balance of the prejudgment interest—the effect of which is entirely punitive—to the numerator.....	10
II. The Ratio Of Compensatory To Punitive Damages Should Not Exceed 1:1 When, As Here, The Compensatory Damages Are Substantial.....	11
III. The Conduct At Issue Here Falls At The Low End Of The Spectrum Under The Supreme Court’s Reprehensibility Guidepost.....	19
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bach v. First Union Nat. Bank</i> , 149 F. App'x 354 (6th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Bach v. First Union Nat'l Bank</i> , 486 F.3d 150 (6th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Bains LLC v. ARCO Prods. Co.</i> , 405 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boerner v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Co.</i> , 394 F.3d 594 (8th Cir. 2005)	15, 17
<i>Bridgeport Music, Inc. v. Justin Combs Publ'g</i> , 507 F.3d 470 (6th Cir. 2007)	16, 23
<i>Burton v. Zwicker & Assocs.</i> , 577 F. App'x 555 (6th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Burton v. Zwicker & Assocs., PSC</i> , 978 F. Supp. 2d 759 (E.D. Ky. 2013)	21
<i>Cooper Indus. Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	9
<i>Daka, Inc. v. McCrae</i> , 839 A.2d 682 (D.C. 2003)	19
<i>DiSorbo v. Hoy</i> , 343 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Dixon-Rollins v. Experian Info. Solutions, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 3749454 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 23, 2010)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Dziadek v. Charter Oak Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 2016 WL 5818535 (D.S.D. Sept. 30, 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eisenhour v. Stafford</i> , 2013 WL 6212725 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 26, 2013)	22
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Exxon Valdez</i> , 490 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Jones v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 674 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Jurinko v. Medical Protective Co.</i> , 305 F. App'x 13 (3d Cir. 2008)	16, 21
<i>Lompe v. Sunridge Partners, LLC</i> , 818 F.3d 1041 (10th Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Mendez-Matos v. Municipality of Guaynabo</i> , 557 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Milwaukee v. Cement Div., Nat'l Gypsum Co.</i> , 515 U.S. 189 (1995)	7
<i>Morgan v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 559 F.3d 425 (6th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991)	5
<i>Park v. Mobil Oil Guam, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 2595897 (Guam Nov. 16, 2004)	23
<i>Parrish v. Sollecito</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 145 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Payne v. Jones</i> , 711 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Perkins v. Federal Fruit & Produce Co.</i> , 2013 WL 2112425 (D. Colo. May 14, 2013)	22
<i>Roth v. Farner-Bocken Co.</i> , 667 N.W.2d 651 (S.D. 2003)	16, 17
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 776 F.2d 383 (2d Cir. 1985)	18
<i>Simon v. San Paolo U.S. Holding Co.</i> , 113 P.3d 63 (Cal. 2005)	11, 17, 23
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Walker v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> , 153 Cal. App. 4th 965 (2007)	17, 18
<i>Williams v. ConAgra Poultry Co.</i> , 378 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2004)	14, 15, 17
<i>Willow Inn, Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 399 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2005)	23
<i>Zakre v. Norddeutsche Landesbank Girozentrale</i> , 344 F. App'x 628 (2d Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Zhang v. Am. Gem Seafoods, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2003)	20
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1961	7
Iowa Code § 668.13	9
S.D. Codified Law § 21-1-13.1	10
